
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Audit Committee
Wednesday, 13th December, 2017 at 5.30 pm
Hastings & Knepp, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman)
Paul Marshall (Vice-Chairman)
John Chidlow
Brian Donnelly
Adrian Lee

Tim Lloyd
Godfrey Newman

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes 3 - 8

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 25th July 2017
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

5.  Annual Audit Letter 9 - 32

To receive the Annual Audit Letter – to be presented by the External Auditor

6.  Audit Plan 2017/18 33 - 68

To receive the Audit Plan for 2017/18 – to be presented by the External Auditor

7.  Progress Report 69 - 76

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To receive the HDC Audit Progress Report – to be presented by the External 
Auditor

8.  Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 77 - 94

To receive the report of the Director of Corporate Resources

9.  Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators mid-year report 
2017/18

95 - 106

To receive the report of the Director of Corporate Resources

10.  Risk Management - Quarterly Update 107 - 118

To receive the quarterly report of the Director of Corporate Resources on risk 
management.

11.  Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report 119 - 130

12.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

To consider the following exempt or confidential information:

13.  Internal Audit - Quarterly Update on Audit Follow-ups 131 - 136



1

Audit Committee
25 JULY 2017

Present: Councillors: John Chidlow, Brian Donnelly, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, 
Godfrey Newman and Stuart Ritchie

Apologies: Councillors: Adrian Lee

Also Present: Councillors: Peter Burgess, Leonard Crosbie, Nigel Jupp

AAG/53  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Stuart Ritchie be elected Chairman of the Committee
for the current Council year.

Councillor Stuart Ritchie thanked the outgoing Chairman, Councillor 
Godfrey Newman, for his work during his tenure as chairman.

AAG/54  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Paul Marshall be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the current Council year.

AAG/55  TO APPROVE THE TIME OF MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE 
ENSUING YEAR

RESOLVED

That meetings of the Committee be held at 5.30pm for the ensuing 
Council year.

AAG/56  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2017 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

AAG/57  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee
25 July 2017

2

AAG/58  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements. 

AAG/59  AUDIT RESULTS REPORT

The external audit manager presented the audit results report which proposed 
an unqualified opinion on the statement of accounts. 

One adjusted misstatement was reported. The Committee agreed not to adjust 
two unadjusted misstatements that had been identified.

An unqualified value for money conclusion was also proposed. The report 
stated that the external auditors were satisfied with the current Medium Term 
Financial Strategy but the Council should not reduce its efforts to seek out 
methods of generating savings without impacting services whilst retaining a 
sustainable financial position.

RESOLVED

That the Audit Results Report be noted.

AAG/60  LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

RESOLVED
 
That the letter and appendix of unadjusted misstatements be agreed 
by the Audit Committee and signed by the Director of Corporate 
Resources and the Chairman of the Audit Committee.

AAG/61  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
2016/17

RESOLVED

That the Committee noted the following:
i) The Treasury Management stewardship report for 2016/17

ii) The actual prudential indicators for 2016/17

REASON

i) The annual treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s 
reporting procedures.

Page 4



Audit Committee
25 July 2017

3

3

ii) This report also covers the actual Prudential Indicators for 
2016/17 in accordance with the requirements of the relevant 
CIPFA Codes of Practice.

AAG/62  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17

The Chairman congratulated the Finance team on a well presented set of 
financial statements that was produced in a shorter timescale, on track to 
achieve the brought forward statutory deadline in 2017/18.

RESOLVED

That the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 be approved.

REASON

i) It is a requirement of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2016 
that the Statement of Accounts are approved by 30 September 2017

ii) The external auditors plan to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the 
financial statements for 2016/17

AAG/63  RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the latest quarterly update of 
the Corporate Risk Register.

Members agreed that a significant risk would be a breach of data protection. 
The committee agreed that more e-learning courses should be advertised and 
available to Council Members.

RESOLVED
 
That the report be noted.
 
REASON
 
To ensure that the Council has adequate risk management 
arrangements in place.

AAG/64  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report to Members for noting.

Since the last quarterly meeting in March 2017, 10 audit reviews have been 
completed. Council Tax and Payroll achieved an overall assurance opinion of 
“Substantial”. The following audits were assessed as “Satisfactory”: Project 
Governance (Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre); Buildings Maintenance and 

Page 5



Audit Committee
25 July 2017

4

Facilities Management; Risk Management; Business Rates; Treasury 
Management and BACS. Housing Benefits and Cash and Bank were both given 
“Limited” Assurance.  

Two amendments have been made to the 2017/18 audit plan. The Parking 
Enforcement audit has been replaced by a ‘consultancy’ review of the ANPR 
(Automatic Number Plate Recognition) system, and the audit of mobile devices 
has been replaced by an audit of cyber security controls. The audits of Parking 
Enforcement and Mobile Devices will be considered for the 2018/19 audit plan.

RESOLVED
 
(i)        That the summary of audit and project work undertaken since       

March 2017 be noted.
 
REASONS
 
(i)         To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards 2013 (amended April 2017).
 
(ii)        The Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness 

of the Council’s system of internal control.

AAG/65  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2016/17

The Chief Internal Auditor advised that the annual report had been compiled to: 

• Provide a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards;

• Summarise the effectiveness of internal audit work; and

• Summarise the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2016/17 and 
provide an overall opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s governance 
arrangements, risk management systems and control environment.

The Council’s Internal Audit Service operated in accordance with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards, which required the Chief Internal Auditor to 
undertake a self-assessment of the internal audit service against a Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Plan checklist the results of which were outlined 
as part of the Annual Audit Report.  It was noted that the Internal Audit Team 
had maintained its independence throughout 2016/17 in accordance with the 
Audit Charter.

During the year, 86% of audits had been completed against a target of 85%.  

The Chief Internal Auditor reported that he was of the overall opinion that 
“Satisfactory” assurance could be given that there was generally a sound 

Page 6



Audit Committee
25 July 2017

5

5

system of internal control, designed to meet the Council’s objectives, and that 
the controls were generally being applied consistently.

It was agreed that the Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) would find out whether audits 
not completed during 2015/16 were covered during 2016/17.  It was also 
agreed that the CIA and Director of Corporate Resources would consider 
whether the Communications audit (not undertaken during 2016/17) should be 
undertaken during 2017/18. The information will be reported back at the next 
meeting.

RESOLVED

i) That the statement of compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards be noted.

ii) That the performance of internal audit against performance 
targets be noted

iii) That the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control 
environment, governance and risk management systems be 
noted

REASONS

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector 
Internal Auditing Standards  2013 (Amended April 2017).

ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the 
effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal control.

AAG/66  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17

The Director of Corporate Resources reported that the annual review of the 
Council’s governance, risk management and internal control arrangements has 
been undertaken to support the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2016/17. 

RESOLVED

That the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 be approved.

REASON

As part of good governance, it is important that the Annual 
Governance Statement is approved by the Audit Committee.

Page 7



Audit Committee
25 July 2017

6

AAG/67  URGENT BUSINESS

There were no urgent matters to be considered.

AAG/68  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED
 
That, under Section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Act, by virtue of the paragraph specified against each 
item, and in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

AAG/69  AUDIT FOLLOW-UPS

The Chief Internal Auditor summarised the progress on the implementation of 
agreed actions since March 2017.

RESOLVED

i) That the progress in terms of agreed actions implemented since 
March 2017 be noted.

ii) That any areas of particular concern highlighted by the Chief 
Internal Auditor be noted

REASON 

The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of 
the Council’s system of internal control.

The meeting closed at 7.20 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 8



Ernst & Young LLP

Horsham District Council
Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017

July 2017

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



Contents

EY ÷ i

Contents

Executive Summary ................................................................................................................................................................................ 2

Purpose .......................
[...]
The additional testing performed by CenSus also identified fewer 
errors than in previous years and there were no amendments required to the claim form.

The error extrapolations included in our qualification letter totalled £14,484, increasing 
current year LA error and administrative delay by £12,629 and eligible overpayments by 
£1,855. The Council has not breached the LA Error Threshold this year, therefore the 
clawback is expected to be limited to that shown in the qualification letter. 

We will present our formal certification report to the next meeting of the Audit Committee.

Page 75



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the 
UK.
All rights reserved. 

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability 
partnership registered in England and Wales 
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of 
Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 
2AF.

ey.com

Page 76



Report to Audit Committee

Date of meeting 13 December 2017
By the Director of Corporate Resources
DECISION REQUIRED

Not exempt

Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 

Executive Summary

This report is a statutory requirement setting the strategy for treasury management and 
specific treasury management indicators for the financial year 2018/19. The strategy is 
set against the context of the projected interest rates and the Council’s capital spend.

The new strategy leaves investment criteria and limits largely unchanged as 
investments are expected to fall and some borrowing is envisaged. CIPFA and the 
DCLG are reviewing and consulting on the regulatory background to this strategy that 
may change it significantly. The results of this are expected in the next few months but 
are not yet finalised, so this report is based on the existing regulations. 
  

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to recommend that the full Council:

i) approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19.

ii) approve the Treasury Management Indicators for 2018/19.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 
2011 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve a treasury 
management strategy before the start of each financial year.

ii) The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) issued revised 
guidance on local authority investments in March 2010 that requires the Council 
to approve an investment strategy before the start of each financial year.

Background Paper
 “Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2021/22” – Cabinet 23 November 2017

Consultation: Arlingclose Limited
Wards affected: All
Contact:  Julian Olszowka, Group Accountant, Technical,  01403 215310

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



Background Information

1 Introduction

The purpose of this report

1.1 The Council has significant investments and borrowing which bring with them 
financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of 
changing interest rates. It therefore requires an overall strategy as well as sets of 
practices and procedures to identify, monitor and control those risks. There is a 
body of statute and other regulation that lays down what a strategy should do. 
This report sets out a Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 that fulfils the 
legal requirement and provides a workable framework for day-to-day operations.  

2 Background

Economic background

2.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy must take account of expectations 
for the economy and specifically the finance sector. The Council receives advice 
on this from Arlingclose Ltd and Appendix A is a commentary by them on the 
economic background, the outlook for creditworthiness and interest rates. 

2.2 The forecast for the Bank Rate is that it remains at 0.50%. For the purpose of the 
budget any new investments are estimated to be on or about the Bank Rate. 

2.3 The treasury management environment remains difficult with yields and quality 
counterparties remaining reduced in the aftermath of the financial crisis of 2008 
with no return to pre-crisis rates envisaged in the medium term.  Governments 
and regulators have put in place measures prompted by the crisis that restrict 
any government bail-out of individual financial institutions exposing the Council to 
participate in a bail-in if has invested in an affected institution. 

Statutory background

2.4 This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 
2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) Guidance that requires the Council 
to approve an investment strategy before the start of each financial year.

2.5 The regulatory background is complicated by the current revision by both CIPFA 
and DCLG of their codes and guidance on treasury management and prudential 
indicators. The Council must have regard to both sets of codes and guidance. 
The expectation is that the final CIPFA codes will only be available in late 
December and DCLG guidance in late January. These dates are not guaranteed 
and the timing relative to the Council’s meetings dealing with 2018/19 is 
problematic. The background to possible changes to the regulations is further 
explained in Appendix B.  The Director of Corporate Resources will monitor the 
situation and bring an updated strategy to the Council if needed. 

 

Page 78



Relevant Council policy

2.6 In February 2012 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice 2011 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve a 
Treasury Management Strategy before the start of each financial year.

2.7 The existing Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 was approved by the 
Council on 15 February 2017 having be
[...]
t to the same 
framework as traditional treasury management. 

The consultation suggested a new ‘capital strategy’ including the capital spending plans 
overall approach to investment and borrowing and the government's arrangements to 
be approved by the full Council allowing more detailed strategy to be delegated by the 
Council to another committee.. 

Significantly the new suggested Codes bring a wider set of investments into the annual 
strategy including commercial property investments. It asks local authorities to make 
clear its process of governance and analysis of potential investments.  

DCLG guidance
 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) issued revised guidance 
on local authority investments in March 2010. DCLG is now consulting on new guidance 
with a deadline of late December 2017 and will issue final guidance by late January 
2018. The DLCG has also expressed concerns that local authorities were funding 
increased investments in properties with increased borrowing and have suggested 
changes to make this more transparent.  

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Audit Committee
Date of meeting 13 December 2017
By the Director of Corporate Resources
INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt

Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators mid-year report 
2017/18

Executive Summary

This report covers treasury activity and prudential indicators for the first half of 2017/18. 
During the period the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements and 
the statutory borrowing limit, the Authorised Limit, was not breached. 

At 30 September 2017, the Council’s external debt was £9m (£4m at 31 March 2017) and 
its investments totalled £56.3m (£50.1m at 31 March 2017).

During the first half of 2017/18, the Council’s cash balances were invested in accordance 
with the Council’s treasury management strategy. Interest of £0.45m was earned on 
investments at an average return of 0.8% (1.2% full year 2016/17). 

Recommendations
The Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the treasury management stewardship report at the mid-year 2017/18
ii) Note the mid-year prudential indicators for 2017/18

Reasons for Recommendations

i) This mid-year report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures
ii) This report meets the requirements of the relevant CIPFA Codes of Practice for 

Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators in Capital Finance.

Background Papers
“Treasury Management Strategy 2017-18” – Audit Committee 4 January 2017 
“Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Strategy” – Cabinet 26 January 2017
“Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2021/22” – Cabinet 23 November 2017

Consultation: Arlingclose Limited. Council’s Treasury management advisors

Wards affected: All                        
Contact:  Julian Olszowka, Group Accountant ,Technical  01403  215310

Page 95

Agenda Item 9



Background Information

1 Introduction

The purpose of this report

1.1 This report covers treasury management activity and prudential indicators for the 
first half of 2017/18. It meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities.  The Council is required to comply with both Codes through 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. The Code recommends 
that Members are informed of Treasury Management activities at least twice a year.

Background

1.2 In line with the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities the 
Council adopts prudential indicators for each financial year and reports on 
performance relative to those indicators. This requirement is designed to show that 
capital spending is prudent, affordable and sustainable and that treasury practices 
adequately manage risk. The original indicators for 2017/18 together with Treasury 
Management Strategy 2017/18 were approved by Council on 15 February 2017. 
The Treasury Management Strate
[...]
Risk Management ~ Quarterly Report           

Executive Summary

This report includes an update on the Corporate Risk Register for consideration and 
provides an update on progress with the quarterly departmental risk register reviews. 

Recommendations

That the Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the contents of this report.

Reasons for Recommendations

As part of good governance, it is important that this document is considered by Members.

Background Papers

Covalent Performance Management System / Corporate Risk Register

Wards affected: All

Contact:  Julie McKenzie, Project Assurance Manager 01403-215306

Page 107

Agenda Item 10



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Audit Committee is charged with responsibility for monitoring the effectiveness 
of the Council’s risk management arrangements.

1.2 The report provides details of key changes to the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register, and an update on progress regarding the departmental risk registers (see 
3.1 and 3.2 below). 

2 Relevant Council Policy 

2.1 The Council’s Risk Management Policy is detailed in the Council’s Risk 
Management Toolkit. The Council’s Risk Management Strategy is a component part 
of the Policy, and this document sets out to achieve the following objectives:

 Fully integrate risk management into the culture of the Council and its strategic 
and service planning processes;

 Ensure that the risk management framework is understood and that ownership 
and accountability for managing risks is clearly assigned;

 Ensure the benefits of risk management are realised through maximising 
opportunities and minimising threats;

 Ensure consistency throughout the Council in the management of risk.

3 Details 

3.1 Corporate Risk Register

The Senior Leadership Team has reviewed the Corporate Risk Register and 
comments have been updated to reflect the current position for each risk (see 
Appendix 1). 

The Corporate Risk profile is shown in the following heat
[...]
with many inter-related 
dependencies including HR 
matters and potential data / and 
technology issues.
 
Risk:  that transfer of Revenues 
and Benefits service cannot be 
completed and / or does not go 
smoothly by 1 April 2018.

Service 
Delivery
Reputation

Jane 
Eaton

CRR.25.3 Ensure successful 
transfer of customer data - 
HDC has good in-house 
skills and will benefit from 
LGSS's experience 
transferring other LA's data

Jane 
Eaton

New Risk 

 

P
age 118



Report to Audit Committee 

13th December 2017
By the Chief Internal Auditor

INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Internal Audit – Quarterly Update Report

Executive Summary

This report summarises the work completed by the Internal Audit Section since July 2017.  

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the summary of audit and project work undertaken since July 2017.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2013 (amended April 2017). 

ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 
system of internal control.

Background Papers

Internal Audit Reports and Correspondence

Wards affected: All.

Contact: Paul Miller, Chief Internal Auditor, 01403-215319

Page 119

Agenda Item 11



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of work undertaken by the 
Internal Audit Team since July 2017. 

1.2 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state that “A relevant authority 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector 
internal auditing standards or guidance.” This responsibility is discharged through 
the Council’s Internal Audit Section.

2 Relevant Policy / Professional Standards

2.1 Internal Audit follows the mandatory standards set out in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Sta
[...]
k Planning Fieldwork Draft Report Report Issued

Special Investigation ~ Printing

Duplicate Payments Testing

Bulky Waste follow up

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Annual Audit Letter
	6 Audit Plan 2017/18
	7 Progress Report
	8 Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19
	9 Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators mid-year report 2017/18
	10 Risk Management - Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Report November 2017 v2

	11 Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report
	Appendix 2 ~ Audit Plan 2017 to 2018 Progress Update V2

	13 Internal Audit - Quarterly Update on Audit Follow-ups
	Appendix V2 ~ Medium & High Risks




Minutes of the meeting


1

Audit Committee
13 DECEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), Paul Marshall (Vice-Chairman), 
John Chidlow, Brian Donnelly, Tim Lloyd and Godfrey Newman

Apologies: Councillor: Adrian Lee

AAG/70  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman.

AAG/71  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

AAG/72  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman noted that he and the Vice-Chair would be attending a CIPFA 
training course on audit committees in January 2018.

AAG/73  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

The external audit manager presented the Annual Audit Letter with the purpose 
of identifying key issues arising from the audit.

Members noted the contents of the letter and that the Audit was on schedule to 
be completed before July 2018.

AAG/74  AUDIT PLAN 2017/18

The Audit Director, Ernst & Young, presented the External Auditors Plan in 
respect of the 2017/18 audit. The plan set out the audit work proposed for the 
audit of financial statements; the statutory conclusion on the Council’s 
arrangements to secure value of money; and the review of the Whole of 
Government Accounts return.

Members noted the key risks that would be assessed during the audit, these 
included the introduction of the new finance management software; the value of 
land and buildings owned by HDC; and under the value for money conclusion 
risk, the purchase of The Forum.

Members suggested that the External Auditor consider whether the scope of the 
external audit on the value for money risk should be expanded to include: ‘The 



Audit Committee
13 December 2017

2

Bridge’ leisure centre, Hop Oast Depot, and the new Waste, Recycling and 
Cleansing fleet and staffing options.

AAG/75  PROGRESS REPORT

The External Audit Manager gave an overview of the plan for the 2017/18 audit.

Members noted the report, especially the summary of Grant Certification Work.

AAG/76  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19

The Group Accountant (Technical) presented the report to Members.

The report indicated that investment criteria and limits were largely unchanged 
due to an expected fall in investments and the potential of some borrowing.

CIPFA and the DCLG would be reviewing the Strategy that may change it 
significantly, the results of this review were expected to be published early 
2018.

RESOLVED

i) That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 be noted

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

i) That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 be approved

ii) That the Treasury Management Indicators for 2018/19 be 
approved

REASONS

i) The council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: 
Code of Practice 2011 Edition (the CUPFA Code) which required 
the Council to approve a treasury management strategy before 
the start of each financial year

ii) The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
issued revised guidance on local authority investments in March 
2010 that requires the Council to approve an investment strategy 
before the start of each financial year



Audit Committee
13 December 2017

3

3

AAG/77  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
MID-YEAR REPORT 2017/18

The Group Accountant (Technical) presented a report on treasury management 
activity and prudential indicators for the first half of 2017/18.

Members noted that the Council’s external debt was £9m and investments 
totalled £56.3m, both having increased since 31 March 2017.

RESOLVED

i) That the treasury management stewardship report for the first half 
of 2017/18 be noted

ii) That the mid-year prudential indicators for 2017/18 be noted

REASONS

i) This mid-year report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting 
procedures

ii) This  report meets the requirements of the relevant CIPFA Codes 
of Practice for Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators in 
Capital Finance

AAG/78  RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the latest quarterly update of 
the Corporate Risk Register.

The Senior Leadership Team had reviewed all outstanding actions on the 
corporate risk register and updated the comments to reflect the current position 
for each risk.  Two emerging risks had been added relating to a change of the 
Financial Management System (CRR20) and Waste Collection (CRR24).

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

REASON

To ensure that the Council has adequate risk management 
arrangements in place.



Audit Committee
13 December 2017

4

AAG/79  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT

The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report summarising the work of the 
Internal Audit Department since 25 July 2017.

The report summarised the findings of six internal audits that had been 
undertaken: Use of Consultants; Forward Plan; Commercial Rents; New 
Finance System – Data Migration; Taxi Licences; and Community Link. The 
Audit opinion on each of these was of reasonable assurance.

The report also summarised other work being undertaken by the Internal Audit 
team and gave a progress update in respect of the Audit Plan. Members noted 
that ‘Cloud Computing’ and ‘Rural Car Parking’ would be removed from the 
Audit plan.

Members requested that the Director of Corporate Resources raise the subject 
of the increase of rent arrears on accounts that are managed by the 
Management Agents with the responsible Head of Service and that a briefing 
on the matter be issued to Members early 2018.

RESOLVED

That the summary of audit and project work undertaken since July 2017 
be noted

REASONS

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards 2013 (amended April 2017)

ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the 
effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal control

AAG/80  URGENT BUSINESS

There were no urgent matters to be considered.

AAG/81  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

That, under Section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue of 
the paragraph specified against each item, and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.



Audit Committee
13 December 2017

5

5

AAG/82  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE ON AUDIT FOLLOW-UPS

The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report summarising progress since July 
2017 on the implementation of actions in respect of audits undertaken in 
2016/17, 2015/16, 2014/15 and 2013/14.

RESOLVED

i) That the progress in terms of agreed actions implemented since 
June 2017 be noted

ii) That the position in respect of the specific areas highlighted by the 
Chief Internal Auditor be noted

REASON

The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the 
Council’s system of internal control

The meeting closed at 7.21 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


